t '

Section 106

Nota The copy account must ba
authenticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liquidaton(s)

Form472

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05985661

Name of Company

R & L Properties No 1 Limited

~-We -
Neville Barry Kahn, PO Box 810, 66 Shoe Lane, London, EC4A 3WA
Phtlip Stephen Bowers, PO Box 810, 66 Shoe Lane, London, EC4A 3WA
John Charles Reid, Saltire Court, 20 Castle Terrace, Edinburgh, EH1 208
1 give notice that 2 general meeting of the company was duly-held-er/summoned for 09 March 2016 pursuant
to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1$ attached)
laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the
company has been disposed of, and that the-same-was-dene-accordingly— no quorum was present at the
meeting,
2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly-held-ea/summoned for 08 March 2016

pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account jad before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-same-was-dore-accordinglyino quorum was present at the meeting
The meeting was held at Athene Place, 66 Shoe Lane, London, EC4A 3BQ

The winding up covers the perod from 9 January 2015 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The cutcome of any meeting {Including any resolutions passed) was as follows

There was no quorum and thus no reselutions were passed

o damm

Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
London
EC4A 3WA

Ref RLPRO4L/LKM/CDS/ICPB

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Giasgow




RETAIL & LICENSED PROPERTIES LIMITED
RETAIL & LICENSED PROPERTIES (B) LIMITED
R & L PROPERTIES NO 1 LIMITED

R & L PROPERTIES NO 2 LIMITED

R & L PROPERTIES NO 5 LIMITED

- ALL IN LIQUIDATION (“the Companies”)

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS PURSUANT TO RULES 4.49D AND 4.126
OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED) FOR THE PERIOD TO 9 MARCH
2016

g March 2016

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information
purposes The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part,
by creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever.

Neville Barry Kahn, Philip Stephen Bowers and John Charles Reid were appeinted Joint Liquidators of
Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retall & Licensed Proparties (B) Limited, R & L Properties Ne 1
Limited, R & L Properties No 2 Limited and R & L Properties No § Limited on 9 January 2015

All hcensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Inscivency
Practitioners

Neville Barry Kahn, Philip Stephen Bowers and John Charles Reid
Joint Liquidators of the Companies

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

Tel 0207 936 3000
Fax 0207 007 3443




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 1
2. JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS 2
3. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE LIQUIDATIONS 4
4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 5
5 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 7
6. JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 8
APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments accounts for the period from 9 January to 31

December 2015, and estimated to 9 March 2016

3. Joint Liquidators’ remuneration for the final period from 9 January to 31 December
2015

4, Notices of final creditors’ meetings and associated proxy forms




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbrewations shall be used

“the Act”

c
“the Companies’ / “the Group”

“Deloitte”
“the Jaint Liquidators” / "the former
Joint Admunistrators®

m
“Prescrnbed Part”

“RLP"

“RLP1”

“RLP2"

“RLP5”

‘RLPB"

“the Rules”
“Secured Creditor”

“SIP7 (E&W)’
“SIP9 (E&W)"
“SIP13 (E&W)"

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Circa

Retarl & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed
Properties (B) Lmited, R & L Properties No 1 Limited, R
& L Properties No 2 Limited and R & L Properties No 5
Limited (all in Liguidation) {each a “Company”)

Delotte LLP

Neville Barry Kahn, Philip Stephen Bowers and John
Charles Reid of Deloitte LLP

Milion

The Prescribed Part of the company’s net property
subject to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as

amended)
Retaill & Licensed Properties Limited

R & L Properties No 1 Limited

R & L Properties No 2 Limited

R & L Properties No 5 Limited

Retall & Licensed Properties (B) Limited
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Capita Asset Services (London) Limited formerly
Barclays Capital Mortgage Servicing Lirmnited

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales}
Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 {(England & Wales}
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)




11

12

13

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with rules 4 49D and 4 126 of the Rules to
provide creditors with a summary of the Joint Liquidators’ administration of the winding up of
the Companies

Given the information previously provided to creditors in the former Joint Administrators’
reports, we have not included detalled background information in respect of the Companies
and have focused on progress of the liquidations subsequent to those reports

Schedules of statutory information in respect of the Companies are attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Joint Liquidators

Newille Barry Kahn, Philip Stephen Bowers and John Charles Retd of Deloitte were appointed
Joint Liquidators of the Companies following the cessation of the administrations on 9 January
2015

For the purposes of section 231 of the Act the Joint Liguidators confirm that they are
authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the liguidations, all final communications with creditors,
including final meeting notices, have been posted onto the website and will be available for
viewing or download at http #/www deloitte-insolvencies co uk/retail-and-licensed-properties

A letter has been 1ssued to all creditors each time the website has been updated with a
statutory notice or report All statutory notices will be retained on the website for three months
after being uploaded to the site

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retall & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R & L Properhies No 1 Limited, R & L Properttes
No 2 Limited and R & L Properties No 5 Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 9 March 2016 1




21

22

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 are final receipts and payments accounts covernng the pernod from 9
January 2015 to 31 December 2015 and estimated receipts and payments accounts to 9
March 2016, in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summarised the main asset realisations during the period since our
appointment

Asset realisations
221 RLP

Unsecured dividends were received from RLP1 totalling £586,911 in relation to intercompany
loans

Intercompany loans of £80,407 were received from RLP1 n relation to the reimbursement of
administration expenses paid by RLP on RLP1’s behalf

Bank interest of £271 was also recewved
222 RLPB

Unsecured dividends of £292,955 were recewed from RLPS in relation to intercompany loans
Bank interest of £136 was also receved

223 RLP1

RLP1 received an administration surplus of £3,278,796

A VAT refund of £200,119 was received from HMRC relating to VAT paid dunng the
administration

£29,000 was received from the sale of a residential property in Ayr, Scotland
Intercompany unsecured dividends were received from RLP2 totaling £97,614

intercompany loans of £17,745 and £15978 were received from RLP2 and RLPS
respectively These were in relation to the rembursement of administration expenses paid by
RLP1 on behalf on RLP2 and RLPS

£2,500 was realised following the sale of preference shares to Hawthorn Leisure Acquisition
Limited

Other realisations include bank interest of £8,189, book debts of £1,375 and £3,934 of other
refunds

224 RiLP2

RLP2 received an administration surplus of £205,981

A refund of £11,128 was received from HMRC in respect of VAT paid dunng the
administration

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R & L Properties No 1 Limited, R & L Properties
No 2 Limited and R & L Properties No 5 Limited - Final progress report te creditors dated 9 March 2016 2




2.3

£1,250 was realised following the sale of preference shares to Hawthorn Leisure Acquisition
Limited

Bank interest of £277 was also received
225 RLPS

RLP5 received an administration surplus of £1,364,478

A refund of £45706 was recewed from HMRC In respect of VAT pad dunng the
administration

£1,250 was realised following the sale of preference shares to Hawthorn Leisure Acquisition
Limited

£7,230 was received from RLPB In respect of the rembursement of administration expenses
paid by RLP5 on RLPB's behaif

Bank interest of £2,456 was also received

Unrealised assets

RLP1 periodically received recovenes from pre-appointment debtors who had historically
compromised therr debts The remaining amounts are mmatenal and will no longer be
pursued as the costs of realisation outweigh any benefit to RLP1's estate

RLP1 may also be due a book debt of ¢ £22k which may have been paid to LT Management
Ltd and which the Jomnt Liquidators are reviewing Should this book debt be recovered prior to
the final creditors meeting it will be distnbuted to the Secured Creditor as a floating charge
distnbution

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retall & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R & L Properties No 1 Limited, R & L Properties
No 2 Limited and R & L Properties No 5 Limited — Fina! progress report to creditors dated 9 March 2016 3




31

32

3.3

34

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE LIQUIDATIONS

Surplus from admimstration

As detailed in section 2 2 funds totalling £4,849,255 were received by the Companies as a
surplus from the preceding administrations

Realisation of assets
Asset realisations are discussed In section 2 2 above

Distnibutions to creditors

Distributions totalling £3,818,968 have been paid to the Secured Creditor by the Companies
There will be an estmated distnbution of £471,313 to the Secured Creditor prior to the final
crediiors meeting on 9 March 2016 Prescribed Part distnbutions have also been paid to
unsecured creditors by the Compares, further details are provided in section 4

Case closure

Our administration in these matters 1s now complete subject to the holding of final meetings of
creditors for the purposes of presenting this, our final report to creditors, and obtaiming our
release as Joint Liquidators The final meetings have been convened for § March 2016 and a
notice convening the meetings 1s at Appendix 4 Please note that this report is our final report
and that no further report will be 1ssued

Retail & Licensed Properbes Limited, Retanl & Licensed Properties (B} Limited, R & L Properties No 4 Limited, R & L Properties
No 2 Limited and R & L Properties No 5 Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 9 March 2016 4




41

4.2

43

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

As previously reported, the Companies’ bank debt at the date of appointment of the former
Joint Administrators, as set out in the Statement of Affars, was £167 3m Under the terms of
the facilities, cross-guarantees had been granted to the Secured Creditor across the
Companies

In the preceding administrations £36 9m was paid to the Secured Creditor of the Companies
In addition, the consideration for 88 properties 1n the portfolio consisting of cash of £23 5m
and preference shares of £200k was paid directly to the Secured Creditor with a £ for £
reduction in their secured clam against the Companies

Durning the Liguidations the following distnbutions will have been made

Entity Distnbution | Estimated final distnibution Total

£ £ £
RLP 400,000 63,603 463,603
RLPB 200,000 5,104 205,104
RLP1 2,573,233 89,853 2,663,086
RLP2 - 28,038 28,038
RLP5 645,735 284,715 930,450
TOTAL 3,818,968 471,313 1 4,290,281

Preferential creditors

The Companies had no employees at the date of appointment and therefore no preferential
clams were receved

Prescribed Part

Distnbutiens totalling £1,171,694 were declared and paid to unsecured creditors of the
Companies by virtue of the Prescribed Part as set out in the following table

Retaill & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R & L Properties No 1 Limited, R & L Properties
No 2 Limited and R & L Properties No 5 Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 8 March 2016 5




Entity Distribution Date Declared Rate of Dividend

£ £ ping
RLP 112,839 15 May 2015 39
RLPB 59,249 15 May 2015 139
RLP1 589,991 21 Apnl 2015 38
RLP2 106,660 21 Apnl 2015 20
RLP5 292,855 21 Apni 2015 181

4.4 Unsecured creditors

The unsecured creditors’ position as at 11 January 2011 per the Directors’ Statement of

Affairs {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders but including trade creditors, loan
notes and intercompany creditors), as well as the clams recewed and claims agreed are
summansed In the following table

Entity Statement of Affairs Claims Received Clams Agreed
{(£Em) | Number of (Em) Number of (Em) | Number of

creditors creditors creditors

RLP 96 3 31 3 28 1
RLPB 16 3 07 3 04 1
RLP1 168 43 172 21 168 17
RLP2 55 5 52 3 52 3
RLPS 16 25 17 4 16 1

In RLP and RLPB the matenal discrepancy between the Statement of Affairs and clams
received was due to a creditor faling to submit a clam despite notification by the Joint
Liquidators The discrepancy between claims receved and clams agreed i1s due to creditors
submitting clams against the wrong entittes within the Group

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties {B) Limited, R & L Properties No 1 Limited, R & L Properties
No 2 Limited and R & L Properties No 5 Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 9 March 2016 6




5.1

52

53

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

As part of the Joint Liqgudators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
directors of the Companies was completed

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted for each of the Companies to the Insolvency
Service on 9 July 2015

Other

As part of our duties as Jomt Liquidators, we reviewed all of the information available to us
and having completed this review, we dentified no further avenues of recovery

If you have any information that you feel we shoutd be made aware of in relation to the above,
please contact us as a matter of urgency

Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), we confirm that there have been no
transactions with connected parties dunng the period of this report or in the two years prior to
our appointment

Details of transactions prior to the appointment of the former Joint Administrators can be
found n our previous repoits

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R & L Properties No 1 Limited, R & L Properties
No 2 Limtled and R & L Properties No 5 Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 8 March 2016 7




61

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration
611 Basis of remuneration

The basis of the Joint Liguidators’ remuneration was deemed approved by creditors during the
earher admmnistration proceedings by reference to the tme properly given by the Jont
Liquidators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Liquidations calculated at the
prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Delotte at the time when the work s
performed, plus VAT

6.1.2 Remuneration

Schedules detatling the Joint Liquidators’ time costs incurred and remuneration drawn during
each of the Liquidations, stnce the Joint Liquidators’ date of appointment, are provided at
Appendix 3 A summary of time costs incurred 15 shown below

Hours Cost (£) Average Rate

(Efhr)

RLP 1257 85,288 00 679

RLPB 685 28,792 50 421

RLP1 401 15 186,292 75 465

RLP2 13486 56,662 25 421

RLPS 1500 66,820 75 446
Total 879 95 423,856.25

Please refer to Appendix 3 where the work done has been categonsed into the following task
headings and sub categornies

e Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notficatron of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiering and accounting, and managing the closure of the case

¢ Investigations includes Companies' reporting on the conduct of the directors

e Realisation of assets includes secunng and insuring assets, dealing with outstanding
quenes from the sale of the property portfolio in the administration, selling the Ayr property,
preference shares and collection of book debts

e Trading includes liaising with suppliers and agents to finalise residual trading matters and
ensunng all administration trading expenses were paid

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R & L Properties No 1 Limited, R & L Properties
No 2 Limited and R & L Properties No 5 Limited - Final progress report to creditors dated 9 March 2018 )



e Creditors includes mamntenance of creditor records, creditor communications, adjudicating
unsecured claims, paying the Prescnbed Part dividends, liaising and reporting to the
Secured Creditor and paying Secured Creditor distributions

¢ Case specific matters includes dealing with the Companies’ corporation tax and VAT
affars, submitting final corporation tax computations and VAT c¢laim, and requesting tax
and VAT clearance from HMRC

The Joint Liqguidators have drawn total remuneration of £248,488 as shown In the receipts &
payments accounts at Appendix 2 and summansed below The balance has been written off
as Irrecoverable

Entity Liguidation Fees

£
RLP 54,470
RLP5 15,322
RLP1 100,801
RLP2 33,206
RLP5 44,689
TOTAL 248,488

in addition £396,096 has been drawn In relation to the former Joint Admurustrators’
outstanding time costs regarding the administrations, as detailed below

Entity Administration Fees

£
RLP 46,466
RLPB 5,946
RLP1 201,473
RLP2 30,810
RLP5 84,401
TOTAL 396,096

“A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration” 1s avalable for download at
www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your reguest in wnting to the Joint Liquidators
at the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retall & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R & L Properties No 1 Limited, R & L Properties
No 2 Limited and R & L Properties No 5 Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 9 March 2016 9




6.1.3 Expenses

Dunng the pericd covered by this report the Joint Liquidators have incurred expenses of

£1,220 and which are summansed in the table below

Entity Nature of Total Paid | Outstanding
expenses Incurred

£ E £

RLP Tax computations 850 - 950

Statutory insurance 120 120 -

RLPB Statutory insurance 150 150 -

Total 1,220 270 S50

The expenses incurred in relation to tax relate to the preparation of tax computations by
Deloitte Belfast, which are treated as category 2 disbursements Category 2 disbursements
require separate creditor approval which 1t 1s not cost effective to obtain and therefore these
expenses will be written off as irrecoverable

62 Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff in force dunng the period of
appointment 1s summansed below Please also note that the range of charge out rates 1s now
provided separately for Assistant Directors and Assistant Managers, this information was
previously provided under the category of Managers' rates

From 1 Sep 2014 to From 1 Sep 2015
Grade 31 Aug 2015 £
£
Partners/Directors 615 t0 970 645 to 1,020

Assistant Directors 475t0 735 500 to 770
Mapagers 410 to 660 430 to 695
Assistant Managers 310to 525 325 to 550
Assistants and Support Staff 50to 310 8010 325

The average charge cut rates applicable to this case are summansed at section 6 12 and
provided at Appendix 3

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the cases These

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properhes (B) Limited, R & L Properties No 1 Limited, R & L Properties
No 2 Limited and R & L Properties No 5 Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 9 March 2016 10




6.3

64

6.5

departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the cases, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the cases recorded their tme
spent working on the cases on a computerised time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropnate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the cases based upon therr
senionity and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financal
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

Charge out rates increased on 1 September 2015

Other professional costs

Morton Fraser LLP, Simmons & Simmons LLP and Freeths LLP were instructed by the Joint
Liguidators to advise on the disposal of the property porifolios and provide legal advice to the
former Joint Admiristrators and Joint Liquidators The legal fees and disbursements to date
are summansed in the table below All professional costs are reviewed and analysed before
payment 1s approved

Entity Name of lawyer/agent Net (£) VAT (£) Total (£)
RLP1 Morton Fraser LLP 83s 165 1,000
Simmons & Simmons LLP 11,045 2,208 13,253
Freeths LLP 13,792 2,758 16,550
Total 25,672 5131 30,803

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% n value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may, in wnting, request the Joint
Liquidators to provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that
already supplied within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of
this repont, Iin accordance with rule 4 49E of the Rules

Creditors’ nght to challenge remuneration and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured credtor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more
orders (In accordance with rule 4 131 of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Joint Liquidators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some
or ali of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s} of the progress
report detaling the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with
rule 4 131(1B) of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R & L Properties No 1 Limited, R & L Properiies
No 2 Limied and R & L Properties No 5 Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 9 March 2016 1"




RETAIL & LICENSED PROPERTIES LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 5

Company name

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited

Proceedings

Court

Admimistration court
reference

Date of appointment

Joint Liquidators

Registered office
address

Company number
Incorporation date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by
Directors at date of

appointment

Directors’
shareholdings

Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

290 of 2011

9 January 2015

Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

c/o Deloitte LLP

Philip Stephen Bowers
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

Hill House, 1 Little New Street

London
EC4A 3TR

05985636

1 November 2006

Mr Michael Harry Peter Ingram

Barclays Bank PLC

Ernst & Young LLP

Pursuant to Paragraph 83, Schedule 81 of the Act

Mr Aaron Maxwell Brown

Mr Mark Grunnell
Mr Robert Tchenguiz

None

John Charles Reid
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B}, R & L Properties No 1, R & L Properties No2and R & L
Properties No 5 — Final progress report to creditors dated 9 March 2015

12



RETAIL & LICENSED PROPERTIES (B) LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTCRY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1
Page 2 of 5

Company name

Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited

Proceedings

Court

Administration court
reference

Date of appointment

Joint Liquidators

Registered office address

Company number
Incorporation date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by

Drrectors at date of
appointment

Directors’ shareholdings

Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

291 of 2011

S January 2015

Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

c/o Deloitte LLP

Philip Stephen Bowers
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

Hill House, 1 Little New Street

London
EC4A 3TR

06293674

26 June 2007

Mr Michael Harry Peter Ingram

Barclays Bank PLC
Ernst & Young LLP

See R&L Properties

Mr Aaron Maxwel!l Brown

Mr Mark Grunnell
Mr Robert Tchenguiz

None

John Charles Reid
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties {B) Limited, R & L Properties No 1 Limited, R & L Properties
No 2 Limited and R & L Properties No 5 Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 9 March 2016 13




R & L PROPERTIES NO 1 LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1
Page 3of 5

Company name

R & L Properties No 1 Limited

Proceedings

Court

Administration court
reference

Date of appointment

Joint Liquidators

Registered office
address

Company number
Incorporation date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Audtors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
appotntment

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
High Court of Justice
Chancery Division

Companies Court

292 of 2011

9 January 2015

Neville Barry Kahn Philip Stephen Bowers

Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810 PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
London London

EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA
¢/o Deloitte LLP

Hill House, 1 Little New Street

London

EC4A 3TR

05985661

1 November 2006

Mr Michael Harry Peter Ingram
Barclays Bank PLC

Ernst & Young LLP

See previous

Mr Aaron Maxwell Brown

Mr Mark Grunnell
Mr Robert Techenguiz

John Charles Reid
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

a’

Directors’ shareholdings  None

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retall & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R & L Properties No 1 Limited, R & L Properties
No 2 Limited and R & L Properties No 5 Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 9 March 2016 14




R & L PROPERTIES NO 2 LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1
Paged of 5

Company name

R & L Properties No 2 Limited

Proceedings

Court

Adrmirustration court
reference

Date of appointment

Joint Liquidators

Registered office address

Company number
Incorporation date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appomtment by
Drirectors at date of

appointment

Directers’ shareheldings

Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation
High Court of Justice
Chancery Division

Companies Court

293 of 2011

9 January 2015

Neville Barry Kahn

Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810 PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
London London
EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA
c/o Deloitte LLP

Hill House, 1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR

05996973

13 November 2006

Mr Michael Harry Peter Ingram
Barclays Bank PLC

Ernst & Young LLP

See previous

Mr Aaron Maxwelt Brown

Mr Mark Grunnell

Mr Robert Tchenguiz

None

Philip Stephen Bowers

John Charles Reid
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

Retall & Licensed Properttes Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B}, R & L Properties No 1, R & L Properties No2and R & L
Properties No § — Final progress report to creditors dated 9 March 2015

15



R & L PROPERTIES NO 5§ LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1
Page 5 of 5

Company name

R & L Properties No 5 Limited

Proceedings

Court

Administration court
reference

Date of appointment

Joint Liguidators

Registered office address

Company number
Incorporation date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by
Directors at date of

appointment

Directors' shareholdings

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
High Court of Justice
Chancery Diviston

Companies Court

295 of 2011

9 January 2015

Neville Barry Kahn  Philip Stephen Bowers

Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810 PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
London London
EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA
c/o Deloitte LLP

Hill House, 1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR

06293667

26 June 2007

Mr Michael Harry Peter Ingram
Barclays Bank PLC

Ernst & Young LLP

See previous

Mr Aaron Maxwell Brown

Mr Mark Grunnell

Mr Robert Tchenguiz

None

John Charles Reid
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

Retal & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B), R & L Properties No 1, R & L Properties No2and R& L
Properties No 5 — Final progress report to creditors dated 9 March 2015

16




APPENDIX 2

Page 1of 5
Retall & Licensed Properties Limited (in Liquidation)
' Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account
for the period 9 January 2015 to 9 March 2016
From 8/1/15 to Estimated from
Notes 32ns 1/1/16 to 9/3/16 Total

Receipts £ £ £
Intercompany unsecured dmdends 596,911 - 596,811
Receipt of RLP1 intercompany [oan repayment 80,407 - 80,407
Bank interest 271 - 271

677,589 - 677,589
Payments
Administrators' fees 46,466 - 48,468
Joint Liguidators’ fees 54 470 - 54,470
Joint Liquidators’ expenses 120 - 120
Statutory adwertising - 41 41
Bank charges 50 - 50
Flcating chamge creditor distribution 400,000 63,603 463 603
Prescrbed Part distnbution 112,839 - 112,839

613,945 63,644 677,589
Balance In Hand 63,644 {63,644} -

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B), R & L Properties No 1, R & L Properties No2 and R& L
Properties No 5 — Final progress report to creditors dated 9 March 2015 17




APPENDIX 2

Page 2 of §
Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited (in Liquidation)
JomtLiquidators' receipts and payments account
for the penod 9 January 2015 to 9 March 2016
Estimated
From 9/1/15 from 1/1/16
Notes to 31112115 to 9/3/16 Total
Receipts £ £ £
Intercompany unsecured divdends 292,855 - 292,955
Bank interest 136 - 136
293,092 - 293,092
PAYMENTS
Administrators’ fees - 59846 . - 5,946
Joint Liquidators' fees 15,322 - 156,322
Joint Liguidators' expenses 150 - 150
Repayment of RLP5 intercompany loan 7,230 - 7,230
Statutory advertising - 41 41
Bank charges 50 - 50
Floating charge creditor distnbution 200,000 5,104 205,104
Prescnbed Part Distribution 59,249 - 59,249
287,946 5,145 293,091
Balance in Hand 5,145 {5,145) -

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R & L Properties No 1 Limited, R & L Properties
No 2 Limited and R & L Properties No 5§ Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 9@ March 2016 18




APPENDIX 2

Page 3 of 5
R & L Properties No 1 Limited {(in Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account
for the period 9 January 2015 to $ March 2016
From 9/1/156  Estimated from .
Notes to 3112118 1/1/16 to 9/3/18 Total

Receipts £ £ £
Adminsstration surpfus 1 3,278,796 - 3,278,796
Administration VAT refund 200,119 - 200,119
Leasehold tand & property 29,000 - 29,000
Administration VAT refund 33472 - 33,472
Intercompany unsecured dnédends 97,614 - 97,614
Receipt of RLP2 intercompany loan repayment 17,745 - 17,745
Receipt of RLPS intercompany loan repayment 15,978 15,978
Bank interest 8,189 - 8,189
Freeths client account monies 4,999 - 4,999
Preference shares 2,500 - 2,500
Book debts 1,375 - 1,375
Refunds 3,934 - 3,934

3,693,721 - 3,693,721
Paymonts
Legal fees 25,445 - 25,445
Legal disbursements 227 - 227
Administrators’ fees 201,473 - 201,473
Joint Liquidators' fees 100,801 - 100,801
Repayment of RLP intercompany loan 80,407 - 80,407
Unclaimed diwdends sent to ISA 9 - 9
VAT partial exemption assessment 9,029 - 9,029
mecowerable VAT 1,182 - 1,182
Repairs & maintenance 2,045 - 2,045
Council tax 664 - 664
Water 1,313 - 1,313
Final trading costs 6,163 - 6,163
Property expenses 654 - 654
Storage costs 110 - 110
Pnnting & postage 262 - 262
Statutory advertising 508 61 569
Insurance of assets 104 - 104
Bank charges 163 25 188
Fixed charge craditor distnbution 44,106 - 44,106
Floating charge creditor distnbution 2,529,127 89,853 2,618,980
Prescnbed Part distnbution 2 599,991 - 599,991

3,603,782 89,939 3,693,721
Balance in hand 89,939 {89,939) -
Notes

1 The administration surplus reported in the final admimistration progress report was £3,319,221  The difference

of £40,425 1s due to the following The reallocation of 2 £90,000 floating charge distnbution paid by RLP2 on RLP1's
behalf, realiocation of £48,933 of administration legal fees paid by RLP1 on behalf of other Group entities, and an
additional £642 of bank interest (net of bank charges) realised upon the closure of the administration bank

accounts

2 Onginal Prescnbed Part distnbution was £600,000 however one creditor subsequently retumed thesr divdend cheque
of £9 and it was not economically beneficia! to redistnbute these retumned funds

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B), R & L Properties No 1, R & L Properties No2and R& L
Properties No 5 — Final progress report to creditors dated 9 March 2015 19




APPENDIX 2

Page 4 of 5
R & L Properties No 2 Limited (in Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account
for the penod 9 January 2015 to 9 March 2016
Estimated
From 8/1/15 from 1/4/18
Notes to 31215 to 913116 Total

Receipts £ £ £
Admirustration surplus 1 205 981 - 205,981
Bank interest 277 - 277
Administration VAT refund 11,128 - 11,128
Preference shares 1,250 - 1,250

218,636 - 218,636
Payments
Legal fees 2,031 - 2,031
Admiristrators' fees 30,810 - 30,810
Joint Liquidators® fees 33206 - 33,206
Repayment of RLP1 intercompany loan 17,745 - 17,745
Other property expenses 68 - 68
Statutory advertising - 41 41
Bank charges 38 - 38
Floating charge creditor distnbution - 28,038 28,038
Prescnbed Part distnbution 108,660 - 106,660

190,557 28,079 218,636
Balance in hand 28,079 (28,079) -
Notes

1 The administration surplus reported in the final administration progress report was £115,956 The difference of £90,025 1s
made up of the following  The reallocation of a £80,000 ficating charge distnbution paid by RLP2 on RLP1's behalf, together with
an additional £25 of bank interest realised upon the closure of the administration bank accounts

Retaill & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R & L Propertes No 1 Limited, R & L Properties
No 2 Limited and R & L Properties No 5 Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated § March 2016 20




APPENDIX 2

Page 50f §
R & L Properties No 5 Limited {in Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account
for the period 9 January 2015 to 9 March 2016
Estimated
From 8/1/15 from 1/1/16 to
Notes to 31112115 9/3/16 Total

Receipts £ £ £
Admirustration surplus 1 1,364,478 - 1,364,478
Bank interest 2.456 - 2,456
Preference shares 1.250 - 1,250
Receipt of RLPB intercompany loan repayment 7,230 - 7,230
Administration VAT refund 45,708 - 45,706

1,421,120 - 1,421,120
Payments
Legal fees 45,902 - 46 902
Repayment of RLP1 imercompany ioan 15,878 - 15,978
Administrators' fees 84,401 - 84,401
Jont Ligudators' fees 44,689 - 44,689
Corporation tax 5,071 . 5,071
Statutory adwertising - 41 41
Bank charges 50 - 50
Final trading costs 585 - 585
Floating charge creditor distribution 645,735 284,715 930,450
Prescnbed Pan distnbution 292,955 - 292,955

1,136,364 284,758 1,421,121
Balance in hand 284,756 (284,758) -
Notes

1 The admimistration surplus reported in the final administration progress report was £1,364,209 The difference of
£269 1s additional bank interest realised upon the closure of the administration bank accounts

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B), R & L Properties No 1, R & L. Propertres No 2and R & L
Properties No 5 - Final progress report to crediters dated 9 March 2015 21




2z

9L0Z Ud1eW & P3Iep SIOUP3ID 0} wodal

ssaufoud |euid — papwin ¢ oN Sauadold 9 ¥ PUe palu Z ON saIUadold 79 N ‘paNwr | ON saiUadold 19 Y ‘panw {g) sauadosd pasuad g [iejay ‘pajiwi saiuadold pasuaon 3 jejey

00 0L¥Ye

NMYHQ §334]

EIEE] [2o vr 3] 96 69 3] [orvee 3| [sozz0 3] 3AVHO H3d MNOH/ALYH IOVHIAY|
b 9 o0 892°59 [or 521 o0PSTEL [ewr [ogweee X 09 %20'8 [ossr  [oome [oz s 00 LS8 [ozar | 1509 % SHNOH Tv.LOL
£9 %98 RS TXT] T4 05 118 [TE - - 00 §392 8 01 WIE Rt 0 TeEY ® 97
80 269 05 6906 0z £l 05 €62 ozt - - 00839 £ 030t 00 588 001 00 22 0za ¥B)
oL 00 #4105 08 Lt 00 ¥E5 ol - - - - 00 DEL oz ol 0S¥ 6F 00 9v LYA
_ _ . gy I3eds We)
Z5vE SIRLLY o e 05 100’} [TX) - - - B0°zeeT (T3 %0 sir G
05 260 D00BL 7 e L 00029 + oS - - - 00 02} + 08 | - B paInesun
¥ 18 05 89€ ¢ 0z 05 18l 090 - - - 007ZL oLl 00 S 50 panseg
APy
Wil 0 LYY o T 0 1Fv W : B - - - -
00 SIE 00 ar Q0 ¥ ot - - - - - - - - Buipes] BuicBugy
Supw)
e Ivr 00 St We 00 SEL e - - - 00 52T 030 20 59¥ 03 0
€8 v o0 SrS' SrE w0 seL Sv e - - - 00 528 050 00 58 %0 1PUY 5101083 U0 sHoday
suopefigsasu]
%o et B0 OYE 6L ST 09 00 8926 g6 ¢t OS¥ECE [ 05 #9¢ L0 B0 1008 T1 6 o sEY "o
96 B6C SLE6z b SLOL 5295 ¢C se g - - N - oS Lov b oz 00 162 tE0 Burpodey [R19U60)
52 e 00 26 oz was 06 1 - - - - 00 092 b 0 0046 oL o SUBILSY B
LLege 528890t 067 529219 01 0z 05 ¥ 0cz - . 0S LIS E ors 00 26 oL o aunsory pus wswsbeusy BseQ
<8 ey oS SE0 P 6 00 98¢ 09 | cossEz 085 05 85 00 00 ¥6L 0t - . Buiy AKINBLS puE BuuskiseD
BujuuL)d PUN LORRIE LY |

(313500

yjore:
afiesany

{31500

§ jo | abegd
£ XION3ddV

vi0L

(31 500

SINOH

voddng 3 sjuEsssy

(31 503

siafieueyy Jumsssy

SINOH

(3l s0p

siabeuep

SINOH

(310D

sinoy

$10122410) IUMISISSY

3 1800

SAGID I T SADUMIEY

SINOH

§10Z Jeqwadeq] L§ 0} ¢L0z Aenuer g woly pouad ay} Joj S)S02 3wy siojepinbi juiop

(uonyeptnbiy uj)

papwi] saipadold pasuadi g [1eley




£2 HLOZ YOIEW 6 PIIEP SIONPaID 0] Loday
$52.601d |euId — pajwIn § ON S8IUad0Id 7 % o PU. pajwn) Z oN sauadold 9 N ‘PaLn | ON SaMadoug T 3  ‘pewr] (3} sanadold pasuacn g I219Y 'Pajur] Sauadold pasuadn g 1219y

[ozzes ] _ NMYYQ §33d
[wrr 3] [z 7] 00 309 1] [z 3] 3AVHO ¥3d MNOHALYY JDVNIAY

£ oz¥ 09zTeL'ST [ogen ST 099°CL EllCE EXD 00 €08 [os0 | szoesor EXD 00TaL't o | 1502 7 SMNOH TVLOL
[T 00 £9C 2 oty 09 L% 097 - - - - 09 £62't 05 ) [T [T
85 869 00829 | ov'z 05 €82 080 - - - - 05 €0l | ot 00 ZEZ 0o xB1
iy 00 ¥89 064 00 ¥ES oLt - - - - 00 0E1 0zo . - 1vA
, WEMEW YIS e )
¥l i5¥ 08 $¥L'y [T} 09 H0KT 00 2 - - - - 00 26072 33 00 0L o
o ISE 00568 2 [\"X] 00089 | 0es - - - B 00512 [ - - PaNmesun
0Z 085 05 €58 2 005 05 1Z¥ ol - - - - 0002 org 00 OtS ] paneg
e - uGHpuY
¥ 65F 00 08¥'L [T 00 §¥9 [1%3 - - - - £0'S2L 09 0 00 019 09 0
¥ Bor 00 0B | [T 0064 St 2 - - . - 00 SZE 050 00 015 050 1INpUCD TIOIORN Lo SLUOdSH
suopeiipeaauy|
89 168 00 1Z9'6L ST 67 97 9628 09 0t 00 L9 (1] 00 £of 030 S1've's 518 00 019 050
88 00¥ 05 BZE ¥ 08 0L 00265 ore - - E - 05 1€V | 012 00 90E [ ) Sunsoday Rrauen
€€ 98¢ 00 266 orz 00 0L 061 - - - - 00 052 oo 00201 oLo SUONDY jeniny
18 98T SZ LED O} 0852 SZTROPS 08 LL 05 B8 w®e - - 05 HSE (-1} 00 201 010 anso) pue sawsdeueyt s3eD
81 8ty SZREY stoL 00 922 oye 05652 4] 00 £08 080 S2 L0L 501 - - Build Aoinyeys pue Suuonuse)
Bujul¥|d PUY UOREGS|UIWRY)

(350D

yiorel
ofiesday

$INOH

{3 1503 snoy {3l 800 sinoH {31500 sinoy {31500 SInoH {3500  siney

yoddng ¥ sjuelsissy . slal euepy uesissy sipbeury SJOJD I JU EESTY . SIDIADIC] P SIIULEY

610Z 19qwadaq £ 0} §1L0Z Aenuer g wouy pousad ay) 104 S1S0 aw) suojepinbi wuior

(uonyepinbiq uy)
pajwiT (g) saipadoid pasuadii g pejay

G jo Z abey
€ XION3ddV




¥z 91L0Z USJEN 6 PaIED S101P3ID 0} Lodat
ssasb0.d jeui4 — papwin G op soadold 1% H pue pajwn Z oN sauadolg 19 o ‘palwn | ON saiuadosd 1 ¢ ¥ 'penwn {g) seiuadold pasuaon g reley palun saipadold pasuad g pejey

CECEE ' | NMYHO §334]
[ssse 3]+ [z 3] fzons 4] [soz 3] [90 sco't 1] IAVHO ¥3d HNOHALVYH JOVHIAY]

orvey sUTET'oL |5k Loy 92 05z'se EEEEDS [oswe 0T [ory [ 00 cev'ee fsroz 00 THLYL jan | 1509 7 SYNOH TVLOL
OZ 1LP 00 T¥Z St 9% 9% 005161 91T - - - - 00 9499 003 LR o}
19148 00Era s e 00500 L @e - - - 00985 € o 00 Z5¥ L ozl xay
SE bSE 00 091 & 5852 00098 [k - - 00 06P T ae - - LYA
00 DOE 00 O¥Z 080 00 0FZ [i::0] - - - - - - uoiedyry
| 2051 F aIedg veen
verzr 00PYE LT [ 00 GEY 1 §1°0§ - - - - 00 #9694 Y3 00 013 090
969 05 123 61 09 95 05 962 €4 06 8 - - - - 00528 § V] - - PRGN
0Z 159 0sZE T sLal 05 189 52T - - - - 001Z1 1L 009t 00 015 0s0 DANIAG
_ IYIPRID
199SL 5T BT 0% 62 SLELgt 009 - - - - 09T 09 b 00 0TL'hL 05 11
¥ 819 058 e 08 Cl 05 €Sl | e - - . 005y L oL oL - - PIOISES PUB PIOVBRL - Asadaig
S6'Z48 00697 ) 0592 SZ0 - - 05 069 (1} 00 0EL Ll 06 L (40015 8 0) sjesty JoNID
18 1L SLELS S£T 61009 561 - - 00 /92 ovo - - $1q9¢] Y008
= "~ kY j0 UopEIjiey
Y2 R0C 00090 2 7R3 00 §96'L 5a9T - - - - - - - -
YT B0E 00598 £ 58 5C 00 696 £ SB ST - B - - - - B - eperl jo ansor)
Bupeiy
ITTa DT T 098 00 059} K] - - - - 00 52¢ 05 0 00 0LY 050
(53 00 5av 2z 059 00059 | wss - - - - 00 52¢ 050 00 015 050 JonpuC) W0]AN0 VT SLOdeY
suopefipzoau)
—— S
€959 08 £13'801 08 922 [TEIATS [T 05 99911 og 8T 0THIT ory R Sy 9l 00 015 0% 0
S 625 05 261 S1 S iT 000e0 £ 586 - - - - 05 95 T4 ok 2L 00 BOE O£ 0 Bujpoday RueuRS)
12 0S5 00 /6E G 0ee 00062 | ol vy - - - 00590 09§ 00 Z04 a0 SUDHOY JRH)
£F 8t 05 094 IS al stl 00 E82'RL 0019 05408 4 e - - 00882 € oL zs 00 ZoL aLo amsop) pue wawebeuey eseD
18 0% 06 ¥ L2 T osezazl 0z zy 00 50 01 o ve WGET oF b 00 ¥O¥ Z 59¢ - - Buna Lorniers pue BuusseD
Bujuueid pUF UORRSUWPY

{3l 1500 (3} 150D {3100 {3h1s00 siNoH {3l 1509 sinoy 1311500 $InoH {31505
yiajea
afesany

vL0L poddng ¥ sluelsissy siabeuety 1umKEIssy siabeury SJOI2BN0 JUEKSSY S10]221I1] FSioULEy

S10Z 19qwadaq ¢ 01 §10Z Auenuer g wosy pouad ay) 10j 53S0 awy s10)epinbiy Juior

{uonepinbiq u))
paywi . oN seigadoid 12 o

5 Jo ¢ abied
€ XION3ddv




S¢

9102 YJew 6 palep s10pald o) uoday
$59160ud jBUi4 = papIwIr G ON SaIUadoly '8 & PUE PajiUM Z ON Satadald 7% o 'panwi ¢ oN sanadold 7 2 o ‘patiwn (g) sensadoig pasusor 3 pelay ‘pajwir saipadold pasuasr) 9 Ieley

00 90z'E t NMVYHQ $334
[ovee 3] [sousr 3] [srms 7] [z 3] [omor 3] 3GVHD ¥3d HNOHWALVH FOVHIAY
8w’y §2299'95 | 09'209'52 fsiwe  |oocse's EX os'ver joso | sevezicz |sore w'zeL b [act ] 1500 9 SHNOH TVLOL
S0°TLY ST Ore 9 09'8L [TRITE 0z'tL - - 09°CE92 13 0062 6z 0
€9 0P 5206: 2 sc¥ STLig S8 1 - - KEvE L ["4] 00 262 0z e *eL
06 O£ 0Es0 P sz 05 EOP € =41} - - 00 058 ot - - LYA
uMmEN suoeds ssey
Th MY 05 F3Z 0L 06 02 09 (8T (I - - 00 J68'9 09 0L 90 015 05 0
v vTp 00 90F & 0L Gt 0099.2 0586 - - 0ars e 095 - - paunzasun
97 599 0% 8S8 E .S 05 L6 0co - - 00JSTE 0s 00 015 050 pamndes
ORI
28 959 Q0 BYFL 092 09'¢8Z LX) - - - 0591 L [ -
79955 00 B¥F b 092 [ 060 - - - 0% ¥ol ¢ [ 2015 B 0) sty U
WY JO BOREE|RIY
ELPLE 09 19T 069 03100 06'9 - - - - - -
b FIE 05491 2 089 05942 069 - - - - - 9pelp jo ansor)y
Bugpesy
10°99¥ 00 DI'L %3 00°§8L 23 - - 00 SEE 080 00 019 080
10 S5¥ 00 025 ¢ SPE 00 582 a3 - . 00 52¢ 050 06 015 050 KNPUC) B00RA U0 Spoday
suopefipzaau)f
8¥'R0y 0TI [TR <] 92 05F 51 08 0% 00 £19'9 313 og'ror 06 0 STHITTL S0 @l 00 015 05 0
BZ 9% DS ¥ra L D 00 /962 596 - - - - 0s HEY o9 00 908 0ED Bunodey RGeS
€€ 86E 00 286 e 00 025 051 - - - - 00 092 awo 00 201 oL O SUORIY [enky
vl 801 § 1E95) e 8t SLi592 0z 52 0S8l L 06T - - 05 2299 0L 04 00 201 oLo ansor) pue wetebeuey oses
8 Qi€ S €91 Q1 ov 12 055520 Shpt oS8y 060l 05 vor 080 62 598 S¥ b - - Buily Aoieys pue BuvarjseD
BUjuUF)d PUY UOREEUUIPY|
{3} oo sinoH (3 10D sinoy {31500 sinay (31 woD sanoH {3} 1503 sInoH {31500 sanoH
YL0L Hoddng » s1ueKISSY s1oBrU ey JumESSY siabeuey $10132))Q e ISSY SI0133N0 T SJAUMEY
G10Z Jequadaq L€ 01 SLOT Aen uer g woJj _uom..@n_ a3} 10} S1S0J auwl) siojepin _u_.._ juiop
(uonepinbi u))
paywi] Z oN saiuadoad 19 o
§ jo p abeqy

€ XION3ddV




9z SL0Z YU2IBW 6 PR1ep s10ppasd 0} Hoday
$521604d [euI4 — P3N G ON Saadold 1 'g H PUB PAJILIT Z ON SIUad0.d 1'% Y Paliwin | ON Saluadold 79 o 'psiwi (Q) saipadoid pasuaar ¥ 219y 'pajiwn saluadold pasuani | HEey

2 699’y [ NMYHQ §33d|
[z 3| "o 3 0TI 3 [wse 3] ETD 7] 30vH9 ¥3d YNOH/ALVY JOVNIAY]
s 5L 0Z8'99 [ 00 01 09 oL’ [ozes  [o9sunt Jorzv osTe foos [szysvm EXZ 00 003'y [onv | 1$0D ¥ SHNOH TVYi0L
1L T8y 05 379’8 Y3 00 L€'y oy - - 03 $P0'S e 0075 0z 0
15 6EL 00 LG ¥ oLo 05 575 0L . - 05 TPLE oz v 00 ZEZ oz o xBy
ST 65E 05 SELS oLl 05 5EH € 0Lzh 00 0OE & [ iF4 - - 1vA
waey Jpasds seey
§8°¥CY [T 0012 05 LI T 096 - WTTS oL g 0 LOZ'E 3
81 509 00 0ir & 0 £l 000192 0l 6 - 00 098 ¢ or b - - pamnaesury
s e a5 roL’s 054 05 L51 50 FATS 0LE 00 10Z € oEe panag
TapaY
S
¥ I ST'¥E8 00t §Z 158 [Tk3 - 00 i€} 2o
BL 108 5z oFr Sr i ST vy v 1 - - - PIOURSES ] pue poyed: - Auadeig
CE SEP 00 £92 090 00 821 oo - 00 /51 2o (ooig 0 9) steEsy Bui0
00 D 00582 580 00 582 %0 - - - %990 %008
_ QMY Jo Uop eIy
[T 09 LOZ'L 3 0% LOZ1 [T%3 - -
%0 90C a5 LOZ L [ 05 10Z + [ B - SpelL JO RIS
Burpery
38 DLF 00 50T 0zs A o'y - 00'STE 090 oOTRY 090
96 0L 00 LBV T s 000eZ L ot v - 00 62¢ 050 00 295 090 JINPUOD RI0IANG U BLOGaH
suopwipseau)
6ZEY 00 £09'LY Tl 9% AT 06 1S 0% 51072 [T9T 05218 00 } SL9.9' 2L 09 5T 00 §8¥ 21
81 695 05 B2Z ¥l 0052 002582 "6 - - - - 05 995 04 [T 00 167 00 BLOdRY RIUID)
52 RE 00 /28 oz 00 025 05t - - - 00 092 oo 0026 oLD SUDHOY (R
341 SLSGIE bl 585t SLEVTL 56 €2 ooort we . - D0 LIS S ose ot 18 oLo ansoy) pue pRWAleURK @500
€5 0/t SIpELZL Si2e s BB Y st ol osrlos s <l s 2s 0oL SZ 850 L 01 - . Builyy Aloinimg pue BupenseD
Bujuur|d PUR UCH S [UJWDY

{3l 109

yiaiea
abeioay

G Jo g abed
€ XION3ddY

{3) 1302

SINOH

uoddng ¢ sjuels|ssy

{31509 sinoy

siaBeuEy JULSISSY

{3) 100

LELEL S

siabeusy

{3) 180D

sanoy

5101011 U EREISSY

(3NseD

SI01I3II0 TR I ey

5102 1aquada( LE 03 §10Z Asenuer g woly pouad ayj} 1o} S)S02 3w sJolepinbi Julor

(uonepinbiq uj)
pajwi § ON saigadoig 12 o



APPENDIX 4
Page 1 of 10

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited (in Liquidation)

Company number 05985636

Registered office address: Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, that meetings of the
members and creditors of Retail & Licensed Properties Limited will be held at Athene Place, 66 Shoe
Lane, London, EC4A 3BQ on 9 March 2016 at 10 00 and 10 15 respectively, for the purpose of laying
before the meetings an account of the Joint Liquidators' acts and an account of the winding up

A form of proxy for use at the meetings, if desired, I1s enclosed herewith and should be lodged with the
Joint Liquidators at Deloitte LLP, PO Box 810, 66 Shoe Lane, London, EC4A 3WA not later than noon
on the business day before the meeting

Please contact Carly Scholes on +44 20 7303 4814 or cscholes@deloitte co uk for further infermation

Philip Stephen Bowers
IP Number 9630

Joint Liquidator

7 January 2015

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retall & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R & L Properties No 1 Limited, R & L Properties
No 2 Limited and R & L Properties iNo § Limited — Final pregress report to creditors dated 9 March 2016 27




Rule 8 1

Notes to help completion of
this form

Please give full name and
address for communication

Please insert name of person
(who must be 18 or over) or
the "Chairman of the
Meeung” {see note below)
If you wish to provide for
alternative proxy-holders in
the circumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please state the
natne(s) of the

alternative(s)

Please delete words 1
brackets 1f the proxy-holder
1s only to vote as directed

1 1f he/she has no
discretion

Please complete paragraph
1 1f you wish to nomnate
or vote for a specific person
as lhquidator

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy-holder
1s only 1o vote as directed
1e 1f he/she has no
discretion

Any other resolutions
which the proxy-holder 15
to propose or vote in favour
of or against should be set
out tn numbered paragraphs
in the space provided below
paragraph | If more room
1s required please use the
other side of this form

Thus form must

be signed

Only to be completed 1f the
creditor has not signed
person

(*- Delete as applicable)

APPENDIX 4
Page 2 of 10

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 85
PROXY (Creditors Voluntary Winding Up)

RETAIL & LICENSED PROPERTIES LIMITED

NAME OF CREDITOR

ADDRESS

NAME OF PROXY FOR CREDITOR

1

2 - -

3

1 appoint the above person to be my/the* creditor’s proxy-holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 9 March 2016 or at any adjournment of that meeting The proxy-
holder 15 to propose or vote as below (and 1n respect of any resolution for which no
specific instruction ts given, may vote or abstain at histher* discretion).

VOTING INSTRUCTIONS FOR RESOLUTIONS

SIGNATURE

DATE

NAME IN CAPITAL LETTERS

POSITION WITH CREDITOR OR RELATIONSHIP TO CREDITOR OR OTHER
AUTHORITY FOR SIGNATURE

Remember there may be resolutions on the other stde of this form

Retall & Licensed Properhies Lirmied, Retar & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R & L Properties No 1 Limited, R & L Properties
No 2 Umited and R & L Properties No 5 Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 9 March 2016 28




APPENDIX 4
Page 3 of 10

Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited (in Liquidation)

Company number 06293674

Registered office address. Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, that meetings of the
members and creditors of Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited will be held at Athene Place, 66
Shoe Lane, London, EC4A 3BQ on 9 March 2016 at 10 30 and 10 45 respectively, for the purpose of
laying before the meetings an account of the Joint Liquidators’ acts and an account of the winding up

A form of proxy for use at the meetings, if desired, 1s enclosed herewith and should be lodged with the
Joint Liquidators at Deloitte LLP, PO Box 810, 66 Shoe Lane, London, EC4A 3WA not later than noon
on the business day before the meeting

Please contact Carly Scholes on +44 20 7303 4814 or cscholes@deloitte co uk for further information

Philp Stephen Bowers
iP Number 9630
Joint Liquidator

7 January 2015

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retall & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R & L Praperties No 1 Limited, R & L Properties
No 2 Limited and R & L Properties No 5 Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 9 March 2016 29




Rule 8 1

Notes to help completion of
this form

Please give full name and
address for communication

Please insert name of person
(who must be 18 or over) or
the "Chairman of the
Meeting” (see note below)
I you wish to provide for
alternative proxy-holders in
the circumstances that your
first choice 15 unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the
altermative(s)

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy-holder
1s only to vote as directed
1¢ 1f hefshe has no
discretton

Please complete paragraph
1 1f you wish to norminate
or vote for a specific person
as liqundator

Please delete words in
brackets 1f the proxy-holder
15 only to vote as directed
1e 1f he/she has no
discretion

Any other resolutions
which the proxy-holder 15
to propose or vote i favour
of or agamst should be set
out in nurnbered paragraphs
1n the space provided below
paragraph 1 If more room
18 required please use the
other side of this form

This form must

be signed

Only to be completed 1f the
creditor has not stgned in
person

(*- Delete as applicable)

APPENDIX 4
Page 4 of 10

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8 5§

PROXY (Creditors Voluntary Winding Up)

RETAIL & LICENSED PROPERTIES (B) LIMITED

NAME OF CREDITOR

ADDRESS

NAME OF PROXY FOR CREDITOR

I appoint the above person to be my/the* creditor’s proxy-holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 9 March 2016 or at any adjournment of that meeting  The proay-
holder 1s to propose or vote as below (and in respect of any resclution for which no
specific instruction 15 given, may vote or abstain at his’her* discretion)

VOTING INSTRUCTIONS FOR RESOLUTIONS

SIGNATURE

DATE

NAME IN CAFPITAL LETTERS

POSITION WITH CREDITOR OR RELATIONSHIP TO CREDITOR OR OTHER
AUTHORITY FOR SIGNATURE

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Retaill & Licensed Propertres Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R & L Properties No 1 Limited, R & L Properties
No 2 Limited and R & L Properties No 5 Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 9 March 2016 30




APPENDIX 4
Page 5 of 10

R & L Properties No 1 Limited {in Liquidation)

Company number 05985661

Registered office address. Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, that meetings of the
members and creditors of R & L Properties No 1 Limited will be held at Athene Place, 66 Shoe Lane,
London, EC4A 3BQ on 9 March 2016 at 11 00 and 11 15 respectively, for the purpose of laying before
the meetings an account of the Jomt Liquidators’ acts and an account of the winding up

A form of proxy for use at the meetings, If desired, 1s enclosed herewith and should be lodged with the
Joint Liquidators at Deloitte LLP, PO Box 810, 66 Shoe Lane, London, EC4A 3WA not later than noon
on the business day before the meeting

Please contact Carly Scholes on +44 20 7303 4814 or cscholes@deloitte co uk for further information

Philip Stephen Bowers
IP Number $630
Joint Liguidator

7 January 2015

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R & L Properties No 1 Limited, R & L Properties
No 2 Limited and R & L Properties No 5 Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 9 March 2016 31




Rule 8 1

Notes to help compleuon of
this form

Please give full name and
address for communication

Please insert name of petson
(who must be 18 or over) or
the "Chairman of the
Meeting” (see note below)
If you wish to provide for
altemnative proxy-holders 1n
the circumstances that your
first choxce 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the
altecnative(s)

Please delete words 1
brackets 1f the proxy-holder
15 only to vote as directed

1 e 1f he/she has no
discretion

Please complete paragraph
1 1f you wish to nominate
or vote for a specific person
as hiqutdator

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy-holder
ts only to vote as directed

1 ¢ 1f he/she has no
discretion

Any other resolutions
which the proxy-holder 1s
to propose or vote n favour
of or aganst should be set
out m numbered paragraphs
1n the space provided below
paragraph 1 If more room
15 required please use the
other side of this form

This form must

be signed

Only to be completed 1f the
creditor has not sighed n
person

{*- Delete as applicable)

APFPENDIX 4
Page 6 of 10

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8 5

PROXY {Creditors Voluntary Winding Up})

R & L PROPERTIES NO | LIMITED

NAME OF CREDITOR

ADDRESS

NAME OF PROXY FOR CREDITOR

1

2 -

3

I appoint the above person to be my/the* creditor’s proxy-holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 9 March 2016 or at any adjournment of that meeting  The proxy-
holder 1s to propose or vote as below (and in respect of any resolution for which no
specific mstruction 15 given, may vote or abstain at histher* discretion)

VOTING INSTRUCTIONS FOR RESOLUTIONS

SIGNATURE

DATE

NAME IN CAPITAL LETTERS

POSITION WITH CREDITOR OR RELATIONSHIP TO CREDITOR OR OTHER
AUTHORITY FOR SIGNATURE

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R & L Properties No 1 Limited, R & L Properties
No 2 Limited and R & L Properties No 5 Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 9 March 2016 32



APPENDIX 4
Page 7 of 10

R & L Properties No 2 Limited (in Liquidation)

Company number 05996973

Registered office address- Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1886, that meetings of the
members and creditors of R & L Properties No 2 Limited will be held at Athene Place, 66 Shoe Lane,
London, EC4A 3BQ on 9 March 2016 at 11 30 and 11 45 respectively, for the purpose of laying before
the meetings an account of the Joint Liquidators’ acts and an account of the winding up

A form of proxy for use at the meetings, If desired, 1s enclosed herewith and should be lodged with the
Joint Liguidators at Deloitte LLP, PO Box 810, 66 Shoe Lane, London, EC4A 3WA not later than noon
on the business day before the meeting

Please contact Carly Scholes on +44 20 7303 4814 or cscholes@deloitte ¢o uk for further information

-

Philip Stephen Bowers
IP Number 9630
Joint Liquidator

7 January 2015

Retatl & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R & L Properties No 1 Limited, R & L Properties
No 2 Limited and R & L Properties No 5 Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 9 March 2016 33




Rule 81

Notes to help completion of
this form

Please give full name and
address for communtcation

Please insert name of person
{who must be 18 or aver) or
the "Chairman of the
Meeting” (see note below)
[f you wish to provide for
alternative proxy-holders in
the circumstances that your
first choice 15 unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the

alternative(s)

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy-holder
1s only to vote as directed
1e if he/she has no
discretion

Please complete paragraph
1 1f you wish to nomnate
or vote for a specific person
as liquidator

Please delete words in
brackeis if the proxy-holder
15 only to vote as directed
e if he/she has no
discretion

Any other resolutions
which the proxy-holder i1s
to propose or vote in favour
of or against should be set
out 1n numbered paragraphs
1n the space provided below
paragraph 1 If more room
15 required please use the
other side of thus form

Thus form muost

be signed

Only to be completed 1f the
creditor has not signed m
person

(*- Delete as applicable)

APPENDIX 4
Page 8 of 10

Insolvency Act 1986 Form8 35
PROXY (Creditors Voluntary Winding Up)

R & L PROPERTIES NO 2 LIMITED

NAME OF CREDITOR

ADDRESS

NAME OF PROXY FOR CREDITOR

1

2 . -

3

I appoint the above person to be my/the* creditor’s proxy-holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 9 March 2016 or at any adjournment of that meeting  The proxy-
holder 1s to propose or vote as below (and in respect of any resolution for which no
specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her* discretion)

VOTING INSTRUCTIONS FOR RESOLUTIONS

SIGNATURE

DATE

NAME IN CAPITAL LETTERS

POSITION WITH CREDITOR OR RELATIONSHIP TO CREDITOR OR OTHER
AUTHORITY FOR SIGNATURE

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Retal & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R & L Properties No 1 Limited, R & L Propertres
No 2 Limited and R & L Properties No 5 Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 9 March 2016 34




APPENDIX 4
Page 9 of 10

R & L Properties No 5 Limited (in Liquidation)
Company number 06293667

Registered office address Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, that meetings of the
members and creditors of R & L Properties No 5 Limited will be held at Athene Place, 66 Shoe Lane,
London, EC4A 3BQ on 9 March 2016 at 12 00 and 12 15 respectively, for the purpose of laying before
the meetings an account of the Joint Liquidators’ acts and an account of the winding up

A form of proxy for use at the meetings, if desired, 1s enclosed herewith and should be lodged with the
Joint Liquidators at Defoitte LLP, PO Box 810, 66 Shoe Lane, London, EC4A 3WA not later than noon
on the business day before the meeting

Please contact Carly Scholes on +44 20 7303 4814 or cscholes@deloitte co uk for further information

Philip Stephen Bowers
IP Number 9630
Joint Liguidator

7 January 2015

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R & L Properttes No 1 Limited, R & L Properties
No 2 Limrted and R & L Properties No 5§ Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 9 March 2016 35




APPENDIX 4
Page 10 of 10

Rule 81 Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8 §
PROXY (Creditors Voluntary Winding Up)

Notes to hetp complenon of

this form R & L PROPERTIES NO 5 LIMITED

Please give full name and NAME OF CREDITOR

address for communtcation

ADDRESS

Please insert name of person
(who must be 18 orover)or  NAME OF PROXY FOR CREDITOR
the "Chairmar of the

Meeting"” (see note below) 1

If you wish to provide for
alternative proxy-holders i

the circumstances that your 2 M
first choice 15 unable to
attend please state the 3
name(s) of the
alternative(s)}
I appont the above person to be my/the* creditor’s proxy-holder at the meeung of
gﬁ:g’l‘;‘ﬂfc‘“’:’f ”;101 e Creditors to be held on 9 March 2016 or at any adjournment of that meeting  The proxy-
15 only to vmezs d,fcmd holder ts to propose or vote as below (and m respect of any resolution for which no
1e if he/she has no specific instruction 18 given, may vote or abstain at his/her* discretion)

discretion

Please complete paragraph

| ifyou wish to nominate  yGTING INSTRUCTIONS FOR RESOLUTIONS
or vote for a specific person

as hqudator

Piease delete words in
brackets 1f the proxy-holder
1s only to vote as directed
1¢ 1f hefshe has no
discretion

Any other resolutions
which the proxy-holder 1s
to propese or vote in favour
of or against should be set
out mn numbered paragraphs
iy the space provided below
paragraph 1 If more room
15 required please use the
other side of ths form

This formmust  SIGNATURE

besigned DATE

NAME IN CAPITAL LETTERS

Only 10 be completed ifthe ~ POSITION WITH CREDITOR OR RELATIONSHIP TO CREDITOR OR OTHER
creditor has not sygned m AUTHORITY FOR SIGNATURE
person

(*- Delete as applicable)
Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R & L Properties No 1 Limited, R & L Properties
No 2 Limited and R & L Properties No 5 Limited = Fina! progress report to creditors dated 9 March 2016 36




